
 

MEETING 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 
 

AT 9.30 AM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Caroline Stock (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Dr Charlotte Benjamin (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 

Sarah McDonnell-Davies 
Dr Tamara Djuretic 
Dr Nikesh Dattani 
Chris Munday 
 

Fiona Bateman 
Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Caroline Collier 
 

Dr Clare Stephens 
Dawn Wakeling 
Nitish Lakhman 

Substitute Members 
 

Dr Barry Subel  
Dr Julie George 

Councillor Rohit Grover 
Councillor David Longstaff 
 

Dr Murtaza Khanbhai 
Ben Thomas 
 

In line with Article 3 of the Council’s Constitution, Residents and Public Participation, public 
questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date 
of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 10AM on 27 
September. Requests must be submitted to Salar Rida at salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 
 

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Salar Rida 020 8359 7113, salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 
Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

5 - 10 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

5.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

6.   List of Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) Abbreviations  
 

11 - 14 

7.   Forward Work Programme  
 

15 - 18 

8.   COVID-19 Pandemic update and Barnet Hospital update (verbal)  
 

 

9.   ICS Development update (verbal)  
 

 

10.   COVID-19 and Flu vaccination update  
 

19 - 30 

11.   Healthwatch Presentation - Accessing your GP remotely  
 

31 - 40 

12.   Final Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Key Performance 
Indicators 2021-2025  
 

41 - 52 

13.   Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 2021  
 

53 - 68 

14.   Barnet Multi-Agency Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 
2020-21  
 

69 - 92 

15.   Any Items the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 



 
    

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida 020 
8359 7113, salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Decisions of the Health & Wellbeing Board 

15 July 2021 

 

Board Members:- 

* Councillor Caroline Stock (Chairman) 

* Dr Charlotte Benjamin (Vice-Chairman) 

Dr Tamara Djuretic   Caroline Collier  * Nitish Lakhman 

* Cllr Richard Cornelius  Dr Clare Stephens  * Cllr Sachin Rajput 

* Dr Julie George (Substitute) * Dr Nikesh Dattani  * Chris Munday 

* Dawn Wakeling   * Fiona Bateman  * Colette Wood 

*Members present 

 

1. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 

The Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Councillor Caroline Stock 

welcomed all attendees to the meeting being held at Hendon Town Hall and noted 

the Covid-secure measures in place throughout the meeting.  

 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board held on 8 April 2021 be agreed as a correct record. 

 

2. Absence of Members 

 

Apologies for absence were received from: 

- Dr Tamara Benjamin who was substituted by Dr Julie George, Deputy 

Director of Public Health 

- Dr Clare Stephens 

- Caroline Collier  

 

3. Declaration of Members' Interests 

 

Dr Charlotte Benjamin, Vice-Chair of the HWBB declared an interest on behalf of 

herself and Dr Nikesh Dattani, who attended the meeting virtually, in relation to the 

relevant agenda items as primary care providers via their respective GP Practices 

and GP Federation in the interest of transparency. 

 

Councillor Sachin Rajput declared an interest in relation to agenda item 16 by virtue 

of being a Trustee of Nicholl & Daniel Homes. 

 

4. Public Questions and Comments 

 

None.  

 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



5. Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

None.  

 

6. List of Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) Abbreviations 

 

The Board noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the frequently used 

acronyms in HWBB reports. 

 

7. Forward Work Programme 

 

The Board noted the items due to be reported to future HWBB meetings including 

the items on ICS and ICP. The Annual Safeguarding Adults report will also be 

included on the Forward Work Programme (Action: FWP).  

 

RESOLVED that the Board noted the Forward Work Programme.  

 

8. COVID-19 Pandemic, Vaccination Programme and Barnet Hospital verbal 

update 

 

The Chairman welcomed Deborah Sanders, Chief Executive Royal Free Hospital 

who provided an update on Barnet Hospital, the pressures experienced in the 

system around primary care patients and the number of patients treated in respect of 

COVID-19. Dawn Wakeling, Executive Director for Adults and Health noted the 

increase in the number of referrals and particularly for mental health services and the 

importance of continued dialogue amongst partners to address issues effectively.  

 

Dr Julie George provided an update on the COVID-19 cases within Barnet and noted 

that there have been fewer cases of Covid resulting in hospitalisations compared to 

past peak periods. She noted the concerns around the anticipation in the increase of 

the number of Long COVID cases. Given the easing of COVID restrictions, people 

are urged to wear face coverings, consider social distancing and consider the 

number of people they come into contact with.  

 

 Dr Charlotte Benjamin spoke about the vaccination programme noting that 231,000 

people have been vaccinated in Barnet with 171,000 people having received their 

second vaccination dose. Dr Benjamin informed the Board about the significant 

amount of work taking place across NCL to promote and encourage vaccination 

uptake. The engagement work includes a number of workstreams designed to inform 

and engage with residents by answering queries around the vaccine and delivering 

webcasts in different languages for communities in Barnet.  

 

The Chairman thanked the Board for the update and the discussion.  

 

9. Final Barnet Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021-2025 

 

6



The Chairman welcomed the final JHWB Strategy for Barnet 2021-2025 which has 

been developed through extensive engagement with residents. 

 

Dr George presented the item which was previously discussed in April and includes 

the consultation report and one page summary. In terms of future reporting, she 

noted that the Board will be updated on the implementation of the Strategy.   

 

It was RESOLVED:  

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board approved the final version of the 

Barnet Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021-25 for implementation. 

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted and discussed as above the 

proposed approach to outcome monitoring and implementation plan, to be 

fully developed and presented at HWB Board in September. 

 

 

10. North Central London Integrated Care System (ICS) Development presentation 

 

The Chairman welcomed Richard Dale, Executive Director of Transition at NCL 

CCG. Mr Dale presented (virtually) and summarised the key points regarding the 

development of the NCL ICS to the Board. He noted that the engagement work will 

feed into the development of the plans which includes working closely with 

Healthwatch and other partners to help shape plans and ensure that the system 

incorporates patients’ views. 

 

The Board noted the presentation.  

 

11. An update on the Barnet Integrated Care Partnership and Integrated Care 

Systems 

 

The Chairman welcomed the report and commended the extraordinary integration 

work delivered throughout the pandemic.  

 

Dawn Wakeling, Fiona Bateman and Colette Wood spoke about the importance of 

joint working and the continued commitment towards partnership collaboration, 

including taking into account the safeguarding perspective.  

It was RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board noted and commented 

as above on the report. 

 

12. Suicide Prevention Strategy 2021-2025 

 

The Chairman welcomed Dr Elliott Roy-Highley who presented and provided a 

summary of the report to the Board. Dr Roy-Highley spoke about the overarching 

aims and the comprehensive action plan. He spoke about the need to engage and 

build further collaboration with partners. The Board was encouraged to share and 

7



disseminate the suicide prevention training link contained within the report. Update 

reports will also be brought to the Board.  

 

Following a query from the Board regarding measures being taken, it was noted that 

a number of actions will be implemented to address and reduce risk factors and 

support a broader range of people including through sign posting.  

 

Dr Roy-Highley welcomed the opportunity to engage with family services and adult 

social care services and feed into the Strategy.  

 

The Board agreed the motion to include an additional recommendation to read:   

That the Strategy incorporate views from Family services, children’s and adult social 

care services 

 

It was therefore RESOLVED that  

 

1. That the Board discussed as above and noted the report. 

2. That the Strategy incorporate views from Family services, children’s and 

adult social care services 

3. That the Board receive an annual update in 2022 and 2023 following a 

review of progress against the 2021-2023 action plan.  

4. That the Board receive the 2023-25 action plan in 2023. 

 

13. North Central London Clinical Commissioning Group Strategic Review of 

Community and Mental Health Services 

 

The Chairman welcomed Joanne Murfit, Programme Director for NCL CCG Strategic 

Reviews of Community and Mental Health Services.  

 

Daniel Morgan, Director of Commissioning NCL CCG, also joined the meeting and 

spoke about waiting times and actions being taken to address this across NCL and 

involving parents and children.   

 

Chris Munday highlighted the importance of ensuring that the review will involve 

parents, children and carers and that they feed into the review. He welcomed the 

opportunity to work together. Fiona Bateman expressed support towards the review 

from safeguarding boards point of view.  

 

The Chairman thanked the Board for the discussion and noted that the Board would 

welcome an update report in the future. (Action FWP)  

 

It was RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the progress of 

the reviews of community and mental health services and advise on further 

engagement actions that would support these reviews. 

 

 

8



14. Healthwatch Update Presentation 

 

Nitish Lakhman, Healthwatch Manager, presented the slides to the Board and 

provided a summary. The Board welcomed the presentation and Fiona Bateman 

noted the importance of ensuring a clear understanding about digital exclusion.  

 

The Board noted the presentation.  

 

15. Barnet Together - Inclusion Barnet Update Presentation 

The Chairman noted that this item will be discussed a future meeting of the HWBB. 

(Action FWP) 

 

16. Health and Wellbeing Needs Assessment of Rough Sleepers in Barnet 

 

The Chairman invited Louisa Songer – Public Health Strategist who joined the 

meeting. Ms Songer presented the report and spoke about the creation of the 

homelessness forum which will aim to take forward recommendations from the 

needs assessment and report into Housing & Growth Committee and HWBB where 

appropriate.  

 

The Board welcomed Joe Lee CEO of Homeless Action in Barnet, who informed the 

Board about the current situation with homelessness in Barnet. He discussed the 

experience of a service user and the importance of access to health care and 

services for rough sleepers. 

 

Chris Munday highlighted the need to refer to children and young people as part of 

the assessment, particularly links between care leavers and homelessness. Ms 

Songer stated that going forward the work will work together with Children’s services 

to address this issue.    

 

The Chairman thanked the Board for the discussion. 

 

It was RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the Board note the finding and recommendations of the needs 

assessment. 

2. The members of the Board commit to joint working to addressing the 

needs identified through the needs assessment of this underserved 

population.  

3. That the Board agree to receive future reports on action plans and 

progress on implementation of the recommendations of the needs 

assessment. 

 

17. New Warding Arrangements Presentation 

 

9



The Chairman welcomed Emily Bowler, Head of Assurance and Business 

Development and John Bailey Head of Elections who presented the new Boundary 

Review outcomes and its implications on Barnet.  

 

The Board noted the p
[...]
t 

(EMIS: 1st September) 

Patients with 

Learning 

disabilities 

Mixed model of operation. Learning Disabilities 

task and Finish meet fortnightly to direct efforts 

appropriately 

84% have had 1st vaccine,  

78% have had 2nd vaccine,  

4% have declined vaccine 

(Source: EMIS Searches 1st Sept) 

Care Home 

Staff 

Encouraged to access mass sites across NCL 

and/or pharmacy sites 

Ran 1-2-1 engagement sessions with clinicians 

to discuss vaccination hesitancy factors 

Ran fertility discussion drop in sessions 

Uptake May to date has increased 

from 72.5% to 85.7% (Source 

London Borough of Barnet (LBB) 

Care Home Capacity Tracker 16th 

August) 

 

 

1.7 Outreach and Pop-up activities 

Mobile vaccination service 

22



 

 

 

 

5  

  

Barnet has been offering a mobile vaccination service through a vaccine bus, developed and 

delivered in collaboration between StoneX, Royal Free, Barnet Primary Care Team and Barnet 

Borough. The bus carries a supply of Pfizer vaccine along with staff to administer the vaccine. 

From 19th July it has been offering a regular schedule of stops at Brent Cross Shopping Centre, 

St Agnes Church in Cricklewood and The Unitas Youth centre, ClitterHouse project, new 

Southgate recreation ground, Grahame Park and a view to schedule activity McDonalds 

Colindale in future weeks. Since the 12th July, the team have vaccinated approximately 1590 

patients; up until 29th August 2020. 

The existing bus programme will run up until 17th September.  

From October onwards we are looking to run a new enclosed model bus which will take us into 

Autumn/Winter. We envisage running a schedule to support the ‘evergreen’ offer of 1st and 2nd 

vaccines but also the phase 3 booster programme. Further details and schedule is being 

worked up and will be shared when finalised.   

 

1.8  Phase 3 Booster Programme 

The Phase 3 Coronavirus Vaccination Enhanced Service Specification was published on 14th 

July. Full specifi
[...]
e other public 
sector services and organisations were open.

Frustration about 
face-to-face access

37



Automated email 

marketing

Rose’s 
Case Study

38



Automated email 

marketing

Our Recommendations 

• Offer a hybrid model of GP service delivery that includes remote and 

face-to-face appointments that takes into account the patient’s choice 

and personal preference to meet their needs, and not based solely on 

clinical need.  

• Several small process changes to improving the existing system, e.g. 

option on the booking form, shorter time window, simplify the form etc

• Address data concerns through individual surgery’s internal channels to 

all patients to demonstrate how the surgery manages its General Data 

Protection Regulation responsibilities.

• Continue to improve communications on patient’s individual care and 

on any service changes and its rationale, taking into account, how 

patients may have different communications needs.

39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 
 

Summary 

This report provides an update on the development of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy (JHWS) 2021-25 Implementation and Action Plans.  
 
Appendix I provides the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy plan for its implementation. 
Appendix II provides the proposed approach towards monitoring the progress of the Strategy 
and outcomes and KPIs. 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the final version of the Key 

Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021-
25 for implementation.  

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the proposed approach to outcome 
monitoring and engagement reports. 

 
 
 
 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

30 September 2021 
  

Title  

Final Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy Key Performance Indicators 
2021-2025 

Report of Director of Public Health and Prevention 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent N
[...]

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key Decision 
 
No 
 

Enclosures 

 
Appendix 1 – JSNA Borough Summary 
 
The full JSNA can be found here*  
 
*https://open.barnet.gov.uk/insight-and-intelligence/jsna/ 
  
 

Officer Contact Details  

 
Jeremy Hooper, Insight and Intelligence Lead – Public Health, 
jeremy.hooper@barnet.gov.uk 
 
Nayer Malik, Project Development Manager- Public Health, 
nayer.malik@barnet.gov.uk 
 

53

AGENDA ITEM 13

https://open.barnet.gov.uk/insight-and-intelligence/jsna/
mailto:jeremy.hooper@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:nayer.malik@barnet.gov.uk


There are a range of key indicators used in creating the JSNA, which have been grouped into the 
below categories and centred around the Barnet Plan. The indicators are: 

 Borough Summary 

 About the Borough 

 Clean, Safe & Well Run 

 Family Friendly 

 Healthy 

 Thriving 

 Insight Reports  

Each Borough Plan priority section contains an overview of the data presented, as well as 
contextual narrative where appropriate, with most data refreshed on an annual basis (where 
available and relevant data will be updated more frequently). 

The ‘About the Borough’ infographic (below) shows some key summary information about Barnet: 
 

 
 
The summary report highlights that Barnet residents have a life expectancy at birth which is 
significantly better than the England and London average, but the Health Life expectancy at birth is 
not as good, which Barnet residents spending around a quarter of their life in not good health. In 
addition, there are some areas of disproportionality in health outcomes and social determinants of 
health and wellbeing which the prevention workstream and other initiatives are looking to address. 

 

Recommendations  

1. The Board approve the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) for publication. 

 

54



 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Barnet Corporate plan set out a vision for the borough and a focus on 4 priorities, 

to make Barnet: Clean, Safe & Wel
[...]
ll 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Appendix A: Summary Safeguarding Adults Board 
Annual Report 20-21 
Appendix B: Safeguarding Adults Board Annual 
Report 20-21 

Officer Contact Details  

Joyce Mbewe, Safeguarding Adults Board Business 
Manager 
e-mail: joycembewe@barnet.gov.uk  
Tel: 0208-359 2519 

69

AGENDA ITEM 14

mailto:joycembewe@barnet.gov.uk


very much ‘business as usual’. BSAB sought and received assurance that safeguarding 
remained a priority and that partners were working in a coordinated way to address the likely 
risk that Covid 19 restrictions presented and the anticipated surge in safeguarding concerns 
as restrictions are eased. LBB’s Adult Social Care Service, Barnet Homes, the Public Health 
team, North Central London Clinical Commissioning Group, Royal Free, Central London 
Community Healthcare NHS Trust and Barnet Enfield Haringey Mental Health NHS Trusts, 
London Fire Brigade and the Barnet Safeguarding Adults Board  partners from the voluntary 
sector provided assurance reports on steps taken to reduce risk for adults with care and 
support needs. 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the Safeguarding Adults Board 

Annual Report 2020-21. 
 

 
2. That the Board note that following initial reporting to the Adults and 

Safeguarding Committee meeting, the Annual Report will be published on the 
Council website and BSAB webpages. 

 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Care Act 2014 (the Act)1 requires each local authority to establish a Local 

Safeguarding Adult Board for their area pursuant to Section 43(1).  The Barnet 
Safeguarding Board was established in 2002 and from 1 April 2015 it adopted 
the following terms of reference. 
 

1.2 The Barnet Safeguarding Adults Board is a partnership of voluntary, statutory 
and community organisations. BSAB purpose is to enable partner agencies to 
review practice across the entire ‘system’ and provide positive cross-agency 
challenge to encourage accountability and strengthen a culture of continuous 
improvement. It is a very active partnership with commitment from across the 
statutory, voluntary and community-based organisations.  
 

1.3 The SAB’s governance arrangements ensure that it reports work to the Council 
through the Adults and Safeguarding Committee and, due to the important 
multi-agency arrangements and the role of health, the Board’s Annual Report 
is noted by the Health and Wellbeing Board as well as each partners executive 
Board.   
 

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

                                                           
1 The Care Act 2014 – www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/23/contents 

70



2.1 For each financial year, the SAB must publish an annual report in accordance 
with Schedule 2 of the Act.  The annual report will be published on the Council’s 
website.  
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 Given the exceptional operational pressures on partner agencies during 

the Coronavirus outbreak, guidance was issued by the Department for 

Health and Social Care to SAB Independent Chairs enabling them to make 

the decision not to publish a report for this year. The Independent Chair, in 

consultation with SAB partners, decided this would not be acceptable as it 

remains crucially important to provide local reassurance that safeguarding 

activities continue to operate effectively and provide opportunities for local 

scrutiny of the work and effectiveness of the SAB.  

 
4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
4.1 The Barnet Safeguarding Adults Board Strategic Plan and annual report is a 

public document and following this meeting, will be published on the Council’s 
website.  The Board’s Annual Report has also been reported to the Adults and 
Safeguarding Committee for sign off as well as each partners’ executive Board 
for noting. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performan
[...]
ence. 

 

Contact the Barnet Adult Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) 

Tel: 020 8359 5000 (9am- 5pm, Mon to Fri), 

Or 020 8359 2000 (out of hours – emergency duty service) 

Email: socialcaredirect@barnet.gov.uk 

Or call the police on 101 in an emergency call 999. 

91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 List of Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) Abbreviations
	7 Forward Work Programme
	10 COVID-19 and Flu vaccination update
	11 Healthwatch Presentation - Accessing your GP remotely
	12 Final Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Key Performance Indicators 2021-2025
	Appendix 1 - HWBS Action plan
	Appendix 2 - Outcomes and KPIs HWBS

	13 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 2021
	JSNA Borough Summary

	14 Barnet Multi-Agency Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2020-21
	Appendix A - Summary report
	Appendix B - BSAB annual report 2021




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Health & Wellbeing Board 

 
30 September 2021 

 
Board Members:- 

* Councillor Caroline Stock (Chairman)  
* Dr Charlotte Benjamin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
* Dr Tamara Djuretic  Caroline Collier   * Nitish Lakhman  
* Cllr Richard Cornelius  * Dr Clare Stephens  Cllr Sachin Rajput  
Dr Nikesh Dattani   * Chris Munday   * Colette Wood 
* Dawn Wakeling   * Fiona Bateman    
 

 
*Members present 

 
1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 1): 

 
The Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Councillor Caroline Stock welcomed 
all attendees to the meeting being held at Hendon Town Hall and noted the Covid-secure 
measures in place throughout the meeting.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 15 July 2021 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
Apologies were received from Caroline Collier, Dr Nick Dattani and Councillor Sachin 
Rajput.   
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS (Agenda Item 3): 
 
Dr Charlotte Benjamin, Vice-Chair of the HWBB declared an interest on behalf of herself 
and Dr Clare Stephens, in relation to the relevant agenda items as primary care 
providers via their respective GP Practices and GP Federation in the interest of 
transparency. 
 

4.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
None.  
 

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
None.  
 

6.    LIST OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD (HWBB) ABBREVIATIONS (Agenda 
Item 6): 
 
RESOLVED – that the Board noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the 
frequently used acronyms in HWBB reports. 
 

7.    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7): 
 
The Board noted the items due to be reported to future HWBB meetings. 



 

2 

RESOLVED that the Board noted the Forward Work Programme. 
 

8.    COVID-19 PANDEMIC UPDATE AND BARNET HOSPITAL UPDATE (VERBAL) 
(Agenda Item 8): 
 
Dr Tamara Djuretic, Director of Public Health and Prevention provided an update on this 
item and noted that infection rates as well as average number of COVID-19 cases have 
been decreasing. She also reiterated the advice around keeping people safe and 
protected. The Board heard about the ongoing work to circulate the message to the 
communities including through the community and voluntary sector.  
 
Dr Charlotte Benjamin, NCL CCG and Vice-Chair of the Board spoke about the work 
being carried out to support the system and noted that pressures on primary care was 
likely to carry on into the winter period.  
 
The Board noted the update and the Chairman thanked the Board Members for the 
update and the discussion.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Board noted the verbal update.  
 

9.    ICS DEVELOPMENT UPDATE (VERBAL) (Agenda Item 9): 
 
The Chairman welcomed Frances O’Callaghan, NCL CCG Accountable Officer and Jo 
Sauvage Chair of the NCL CCG to provide an update on the developments of Integrated 
Care System to highlight the recent national guidance and how the plans are evolving 
regarding the move to the new organisation from 1st April 2022.  
 
Ms O’Callaghan spoke about the challenges around the supply of vaccines and 
encouraged uptake of the vaccination. She also noted the development of the ICS which 
will be informed through close working with residents and communities and increase 
community representation through the set-up of the Integrated Care Community Form.  
 
DrJo Sauvage, Chair of the North Central London CCG updated the Board about the 
feedback from resident participation group and the importance of addressing how the 
new system will differ for service users. She also spoke about the accelerated way in 
which collaborative working will involve residents, businesses, community voluntary 
sector representation, Local Authority and NHS.  
 
Following a query about the role of the Board, Ms O’Callaghan noted the importance of 
the role of local health and social care and LA representation from the Board and to 
continue to build on the work of the HWBB.  
 
In response to a query from the Board about outcomes for children and young people, it 
was noted that work will be taking place to enable feedback and dialogue to take place in 
order to continue to contribute towards improving outcomes for children and young 
people.  
 
It was noted that future funding will be an area that will present challenges and which will 
require effective scrutiny.  
 
Ms O’Callaghan and Dr Sauvage welcomed the feedback from the Board and spoke 
about the importance of continued local input and input from the HWBB to help inform 
the new system. The Chairman thanked the speakers and the Board for the discussion.  



 

3 

 
RESOLVED – that the Board noted the verbal update.  
 

10.    COVID-19 AND FLU VACCINATION UPDATE (Agenda Item 10): 
 
Dr Charlotte Benjamin presented the update report on COVID-19 and Ms O’Callaghan 
reported a progress on flu vaccination. The Board noted the delivery of the extensive 
Covid vaccination programme, including through pharmacies, Primary Care Network 
hubs, StoneX mass vaccination site pop-up clinics.  
 
Following a query from the Board about vaccination uptake of care homes staff, Dr 
Benjamin spoke about the vaccination model which includes encouraging access to 
mass sites across NCL or pharmacy sites, 1-2-1 engagement sessions with clinicians to 
discuss vaccination hesitancy factors and fertility discussion drop in sessions – she 
further noted that this has helped to increase uptake to 85.7%. It was noted that from 11 
November, staff not vaccinated would not be able to work in care homes.  
 
The Chairman thanked Dr Benjamin and Ms O’Callaghan and the Board for the update 
and the discussion on this item. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the update report. 
 

11.    HEALTHWATCH PRESENTATION - ACCESSING YOUR GP REMOTELY (Agenda 
Item 11): 
 
The Chairman invited a resident patient who spoke about her experience and difficulty in 
trying to book a face to face meeting with the GP. The Board thanked the resident for 
sharing their experience which will be taken into account together with the feedback to 
improve the overall user experience.  
 
Nitish Lakhman, Barnet Healthwatch Manager summarised the report and noted the 
feedback and patient experience which included benefits for users as well as concerns 
around digital access.  
 
Dr Jo Sauvage welcomed the feedback which will be taken into consideration to continue 
to improve various aspects of the system and improve patient experience.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Board noted the presentation.  
 

12.    FINAL JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY KEY PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS 2021-2025 (Agenda Item 12): 
 
Dr Tamara Djuretic presented the report which provides an update on the development 
of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) 2021-25 Implementation and Action 
Plans. 
 
The Board welcomed the report. In response to a query from the Board about digital 
exclusion, Dr Djuretic noted that data is being collated at the London level around digital 
access and barriers for digital exclusion to help inform relevant and new performance 
indicators. The Board will receive an update on the matter within the next update report 
on JHWS performance update report.  
 
It was RESOLVED: 



 

4 

 
1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board approved the final version of the Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021- 25 
for implementation.  
2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the proposed approach to outcome 
monitoring and engagement reports. 
 

13.    JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) 2021 (Agenda Item 13): 
 
The Chairman welcomed Jeremy Hooper, Insight and Intelligence Lead for Public Health, 
to present the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment report. Mr Hooper summarised the 
report and noted that the full JSNA is available at https://open.barnet.gov.uk/insight-and-
intelligence/jsna/  
 
The Board welcomed the item and the practicalities of being able to use the data to help 
inform future key workstreams.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Board approved the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) for publication. 
 

14.    BARNET MULTI-AGENCY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
2020-21 (Agenda Item 14): 
 
The Chairman invited Fiona Bateman, Independent chair of the Safeguarding Adults 
Board to present and summarise the annual report for 2020-21.  
 
Ms Bateman spoke about the rise in domestic abuse cases from MASH as well as the 
increase in complexity of issues experiences including self-neglect and impact of 
financial issues on individuals. She noted the continued enhancements at operational 
level in multi-agency responses and the coordination of partnership working.  
 
It was RESOLVED: 
1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the Safeguarding Adults Board 
Annual Report 2020-21.  
2. That the Board noted that following initial reporting to the Adults and 
Safeguarding Committee meeting, the Annual Report will be published on the 
Council website and BSAB webpages. 
 

15.    ANY ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 15): 
 
None. The Chairman thanked the speakers and the Board for the discussion.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 11.45 am 
 
 

https://open.barnet.gov.uk/insight-and-intelligence/jsna/
https://open.barnet.gov.uk/insight-and-intelligence/jsna/

